REGULAR SESSION
December 09, 2013

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, December 09,
2013. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present:
Dennis Brown, Lois Monday, and Ron Riley.

AGENDA: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting
aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to approve December 02, 2013
minutes. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke during open forum.

SAFE GRANT: Wendi Boswell discussed the change in the $9,500 Safe Grant per the
lowa Department of Public Health (IDPH). IDPH along with the County had signed and
approved the 2014 fiscal year grant. The Safe Grant has been done the same for the last 6
years which IDPH has approved. IDPH is now retracting this fiscal years approval and
requesting that the County pay $30,000 in matching funds. Boswell will research and
present findings to the Board at a later date.

CLERKS REPORT: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to accept the Clerk’s
Report. All voting aye, motion carried.

COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE: Skip Lowe, Bernie Lowe and Associates, discussed the
Affordable Care Act.

ENGINEER: Steve Akes, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly
maintenance activity report, construction projects on REA Road and speed limit changes.
Akes discussed speed limit changes on Osage Street between HWY 34 and Howard Street
to be reduced to 35 mph, Osage Street between Howard Street and Townline Street speed
limit increased to 45 mph and Townline Street between Osage Street and Ash Street
increased 45 mph. Akes will discuss speed limit changes with Sheriff Rick Piel and will
discuss the actions with the Board at a later date. Compensation Estimates: Motion by
Brown and seconded by Monday for the chair to sign the compensation estimates for Right-
of-way on project #FM-C088 (45) — 55-88 for the following land owners: Jeffery E & Jackie
K Gordon for $43,250.16; Connie A Woodley for $6,600.34; and Delbert J & Marian K
Davenport for $27,926.29. All voting aye, motion carried. Personnel Matters: Discussed
posting an add in the papers for Equipment Operator for the territory in the northeast part of
the County.

CLAIMS: Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to pay claims 119401-119518. All

voting aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND

0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND

A-1 WINDOW SERVICE 140.00 ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC 169.58
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE 436.71 ADVANCED AG LLC 857.82
AKIN BUILDING CENTER 285.02 AKIN BUILDING CENTER 146.85
ALLIANT ENERGY 2,186.66 ALLIANT ENERGY 305.96
ARAMARK 12.17 ARAMARK 229.68
B M SALES 318.00 ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY 46.62
BARKER IMPLEMENT (LENOX) 248.25 BANKERS LEASING CO 130.48
CARD SERVICES 2,363.41 BAUER BUILT TIRE 1,688.96
CASEY'S GENERAL STORE 1,000.00 CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC 7,238.80
CENTURY LINK 26.98 CFI TIRE 753.66
CITY OF AFTON 168.52 CRESTON FARM & HOME SUPPLY INC 568.12
CITY OF CARROLL 100.00 TRUE VALUE HARDWARE & RENTAL 369.00
COURTNEY 90.40 CROSS-DILLON TIRE INC 10.00
CRESTON FARM & HOME SUPPLY INC 207.70 FASTENAL COMPANY 19.44
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO 447.08 FRANKS SERVICE 1,365.00
CULLIGAN 33.00 GATR TRUCK CENTER 1,246.96
DATASPEC LLC 399.00 GRAINGER INC 1,162.00
DITTMER CSR/RPR 490.25 HALLETT MATERIALS 1,363.67
ECHO GROUP INC 159.60 HAWKEYE TRUCK EQUIPMENT 63.43
FAREWAY STORES 498.04 HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO 632.00
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP 1,858.59 HERBERGER CONSTRUCTION CO, INC 45,900.00
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL 82.60 HI CREST, INC 199.95
HARGENS 129.50 HI-WAY PRODUCTS INC 320.60
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO 308.48 INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES 245.00



IOWA STATE ASSOC OF COUNTIES
J & A FLOORING

JIM'S TRUCK REPAIR

KELTEK INCORPORATED
LABORATORY CORP OF AMERICA
MASTER CARD/ISSB

MEDICAP PHARMACY #8034
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY
MULLIN

PETZNICKS

POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERVIC
POSTMASTER

POWERS FUNERAL HOMES

RILEY

RINGGOLD CO SHERIFFS OFFICE
SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC
SCOTT DDS

SERVICE TECHS INC

SIDDENS, TERI

SOUTHERN IA RURAL WATER ASSOC
STATE MEDICAL EXAMINER
SUPREME CLEANERS

THATCHER

TREASURER STATE OF IA (MH)
TREAT AMERICA FOOD SERVICES
U S CELLULAR

UNION COUNTY ENGINEER
VISA/ISSB (TREASURER)

WALKER

WALMART COMMUNITY/GECRB
WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON
WINDSTREAM

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND TOTAL:

0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL
ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CTR
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND

F & M BODY SHOP

MASTER CARD/ISSB

0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL TTL:

0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND
COMMUNITY CARE INC
CROSSROADS MENTAL HLTH
JENNIE EDMUNDSON HOSPITAL
SOUTHERN IA RESOURCE FAMILIES
SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY
TREASURER STATE OF IA (MH)

0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND TOTAL:

0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC
ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC
BANKERS LEASING CO

HUSBAND

IOWA ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ASSN
OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC
0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC TOTAL:

195.00
1,195.61
302.00
12.00
66.00
685.13
195.76
51.00
90.40
407.45
149.98
147.20
1,370.00
266.56
2,680.00
531.75
258.00
49.50
25.00
494.76
3,194.50
80.75
301.85
1,854.26
14.72
145.98
560.03
230.47
420.03
269.40
135.24
1,784.50
30,154.79

67.64
3,758.96
92,175.00
1,200.15
86.10
97,287.85

2,869.67
15,785.34
3,956.00
5,086.56
402.81
13,130.31
41,230.69

33.92
38.98
80.23
20.00
38.90
212.03

IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES

METAL CULVERTS INC

MID COUNTRY MACHINERY, INC
MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO
NAPA

O'HALLORAN INTERNATIONAL INC
POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERVIC
SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC
SNAP-ON INDUSTRIES

U S CELLULAR

WALMART COMMUNITY/GECRB
ZIEGLER INC

ZOTZ PLUMBING & HEATING

0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND TOTAL:

4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER
ALLIANT ENERGY

ARAMARK

BYERS LOCK SHOP

COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO
FIENHAGE

FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL
MASTERCARD/ISSB (IA ST SAV BK)
MEDIACOM

OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC
WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON

4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER TTL:

4100 COUNTY ASSESSMENT EXPENSE
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE

OFFICE DEPOT-CATALOG ORDERS
SMITH

WINDSTREAM

4100 CO ASESSMNT EXPENSE TOTAL:

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL

BARKER IMPLEMENT (CRESTON)
BARKER LEMAR & ASSOC INC
BRIAN GAY CONSTRUCTION
CAROLINA SOFTWARE INC
CASEY'S GEN STORES INC
CRESTON FARM & HOME SUPPLY INC
CRESTON FIRE DEPARTMENT
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
TRUE VALUE HARDWARE & RENTAL
GRP & ASSOCIATES

JIM'S TRUCK REPAIR

METRO WASTE AUTHORITY
SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC
U S CELLULAR

WASTE MGNT OF CRESTON
WEIGHTS & MEASURES BUREAU
WINDSTREAM

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TOTAL:
GRAND TOTAL:

22.40
3,910.20
18.00
32.30
5,803.53
890.03
8.42
49,654.25
40.68
114.44
67.41
1,187.72
82.50
126,865.46

2,997.92
15.58
71.25

119.48
28.60
23.99

173.05
35.00

272.95

135.90
79.99

135.25

4,088.96

13.57
161.26
5.65
113.00
293.48

811.42
9,427.00
47,413.82
393.60
226.35
45.61
52.00
20.32
199.38
136.50
459.90
22,353.38
1,520.41
150.46
3,873.02
84.00
174.49
87,341.66
387,474.92

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, meeting was adjourned at 1:12 PM.

ATTEST:

BY:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR

RONALD J RILEY, CHAIR



