The Union County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, December 09, 2013. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Dennis Brown, Lois Monday, and Ron Riley.

**AGENDA:** Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

**MINUTES:** Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday to approve December 02, 2013 minutes. All voting aye, motion carried.

**OPEN FORUM:** No one spoke during open forum.

**SAFE GRANT:** Wendi Boswell discussed the change in the \$9,500 Safe Grant per the lowa Department of Public Health (IDPH). IDPH along with the County had signed and approved the 2014 fiscal year grant. The Safe Grant has been done the same for the last 6 years which IDPH has approved. IDPH is now retracting this fiscal years approval and requesting that the County pay \$30,000 in matching funds. Boswell will research and present findings to the Board at a later date.

**CLERKS REPORT:** Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to accept the Clerk's Report. All voting aye, motion carried.

**COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE:** Skip Lowe, Bernie Lowe and Associates, discussed the Affordable Care Act.

**ENGINEER:** Steve Akes, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report, construction projects on REA Road and speed limit changes. Akes discussed speed limit changes on Osage Street between HWY 34 and Howard Street to be reduced to 35 mph, Osage Street between Howard Street and Townline Street speed limit increased to 45 mph and Townline Street between Osage Street and Ash Street increased 45 mph. Akes will discuss speed limit changes with Sheriff Rick Piel and will discuss the actions with the Board at a later date. **Compensation Estimates:** Motion by Brown and seconded by Monday for the chair to sign the compensation estimates for Right-of-way on project #FM-C088 (45) – 55-88 for the following land owners: Jeffery E & Jackie K Gordon for \$43,250.16; Connie A Woodley for \$6,600.34; and Delbert J & Marian K Davenport for \$27,926.29. All voting aye, motion carried. **Personnel Matters:** Discussed posting an add in the papers for Equipment Operator for the territory in the northeast part of the County.

**CLAIMS:** Motion by Monday and seconded by Brown to pay claims 119401-119518. All voting aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND		0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND	
A-1 WINDOW SERVICE	140.00	ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC	169.58
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE	436.71	ADVANCED AG LLC	857.82
AKIN BUILDING CENTER	285.02	AKIN BUILDING CENTER	146.85
ALLIANT ENERGY	2,186.66	ALLIANT ENERGY	305.96
ARAMARK	12.17	ARAMARK	229.68
B M SALES	318.00	ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY	46.62
BARKER IMPLEMENT (LENOX)	248.25	BANKERS LEASING CO	130.48
CARD SERVICES	2,363.41	BAUER BUILT TIRE	1,688.96
CASEY'S GENERAL STORE	1,000.00	CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC	7,238.80
CENTURY LINK	26.98	CFI TIRE	753.66
CITY OF AFTON	168.52	CRESTON FARM & HOME SUPPLY INC	568.12
CITY OF CARROLL	100.00	TRUE VALUE HARDWARE & RENTAL	369.00
COURTNEY	90.40	CROSS-DILLON TIRE INC	10.00
CRESTON FARM & HOME SUPPLY INC	207.70	FASTENAL COMPANY	19.44
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO	447.08	FRANKS SERVICE	1,365.00
CULLIGAN	33.00	GATR TRUCK CENTER	1,246.96
DATASPEC LLC	399.00	GRAINGER INC	1,162.00
DITTMER CSR/RPR	490.25	HALLETT MATERIALS	1,363.67
ECHO GROUP INC	159.60	HAWKEYE TRUCK EQUIPMENT	63.43
FAREWAY STORES	498.04	HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	632.00
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP	1,858.59	HERBERGER CONSTRUCTION CO, INC	45,900.00
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL	82.60	HI CREST, INC	199.95
HARGENS	129.50	HI-WAY PRODUCTS INC	320.60
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	308.48	INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES	245.00

IOWA STATE ASSOC OF COUNTIES	195.00	IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES	22.40
J & A FLOORING	1,195.61	METAL CULVERTS INC	3,910.20
JIM'S TRUCK REPAIR	302.00	MID COUNTRY MACHINERY, INC	18.00
KELTEK INCORPORATED	12.00	MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO	32.30
LABORATORY CORP OF AMERICA	66.00	NAPA	5,803.53
MASTER CARD/ISSB	685.13	O'HALLORAN INTERNATIONAL INC	890.03
MEDICAP PHARMACY #8034	195.76	POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERVIC	8.42
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY	51.00	SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC	49,654.25
MULLIN	90.40	SNAP-ON INDUSTRIES	40.68
PETZNICKS	407.45	U S CELLULAR	114.44
POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERVIC	149.98	WALMART COMMUNITY/GECRB	67.41
POSTMASTER	147.20	ZIEGLER INC	1,187.72
POWERS FUNERAL HOMES	1,370.00	ZOTZ PLUMBING & HEATING	82.50
RILEY	266.56	0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND TOTAL:	126,865.46
RINGGOLD CO SHERIFFS OFFICE	2,680.00	TOTAL	120,000.40
SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC	531.75	4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER	
SCOTT DDS	258.00	ALLIANT ENERGY	2,997.92
SERVICE TECHS INC	49.50	ARAMARK	15.58
		BYERS LOCK SHOP	71.25
SIDDENS, TERI	25.00		
SOUTHERN IA RURAL WATER ASSOC	494.76	COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT	119.48
STATE MEDICAL EXAMINER	3,194.50	CRESTON PUBLISHING CO	28.60
SUPREME CLEANERS	80.75	FIENHAGE	23.99
THATCHER	301.85	FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC	173.05
TREASURER STATE OF IA (MH)	1,854.26	GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL	35.00
TREAT AMERICA FOOD SERVICES	14.72	MASTERCARD/ISSB (IA ST SAV BK)	272.95
U S CELLULAR	145.98	MEDIACOM	135.90
UNION COUNTY ENGINEER	560.03	OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC	79.99
VISA/ISSB (TREASURER)	230.47	WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON	135.25
WALKER	420.03	4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER TTL:	4,088.96
WALMART COMMUNITY/GECRB	269.40		
WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON	135.24	4100 COUNTY ASSESSMENT EXPENSE	
WINDSTREAM	1,784.50	AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE	13.57
0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND TOTAL:	30,154.79	OFFICE DEPOT-CATALOG ORDERS	161.26
	·	SMITH	5.65
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL		WINDSTREAM	113.00
ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC	67.64	4100 CO ASESSMNT EXPENSE TOTAL:	293.48
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CTR	3,758.96		
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND	92,175.00	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL	
F & M BODY SHOP	1,200.15	BARKER IMPLEMENT (CRESTON)	811.42
MASTER CARD/ISSB	86.10	BARKER LEMAR & ASSOC INC	9,427.00
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL TTL:	97,287.85	BRIAN GAY CONSTRUCTION	47,413.82
0002 GENERAL GOLL ELMENTAL LIE.	37,207.03	CAROLINA SOFTWARE INC	393.60
0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND		CASEY'S GEN STORES INC	226.35
COMMUNITY CARE INC	2,869.67	CRESTON FARM & HOME SUPPLY INC	45.61
CROSSROADS MENTAL HLTH	15,785.34	CRESTON FARM & HOME SOFFET INC	52.00
	•	CRESTON FIRE DEPARTMENT CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	20.32
JENNIE EDMUNDSON HOSPITAL	3,956.00		
SOUTHERN IA RESOURCE FAMILIES	5,086.56	TRUE VALUE HARDWARE & RENTAL	199.38
SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY	402.81	GRP & ASSOCIATES	136.50
TREASURER STATE OF IA (MH)	13,130.31	JIM'S TRUCK REPAIR	459.90
0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND TOTAL:	41,230.69	METRO WASTE AUTHORITY	22,353.38
		SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC	1,520.41
0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC		U S CELLULAR	150.46
ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES, INC	33.92	WASTE MGNT OF CRESTON	3,873.02
BANKERS LEASING CO	38.98	WEIGHTS & MEASURES BUREAU	84.00
HUSBAND	80.23	WINDSTREAM	174.49
IOWA ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ASSN	20.00	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TOTAL:	87,341.66
OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC	38.90	GRAND TOTAL:	387,474.92
0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC TOTAL:	212.03		

ADJOUF	RNMENT: There being no ful	ther bu	ısiness, meetin	ig was	adjourne	ed at	1:12 PM.
ATTEST	•	BY:					
	SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR	R	ONALD J RILEY,	CHAIR			